

Maryland Municipal League The Association of Maryland's Cities and Towns

ΤΕSΤΙΜΟΝΥ

February 9, 2022

Committee: Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Bill: SB 14 – Sustainable Maryland Program Fund - Establishment

Position: Support

Reason for Position:

The Maryland Municipal League supports Senate Bill 14, which would establish the Sustainable Maryland Program Fund to expand and enhance Sustainable Maryland's promotion and support of communities in the State to realize environmental, economic, and social sustainability.

For over 10 years, the Sustainable Maryland program has been helping Maryland cities and towns reach their sustainability goals through training, resource identification, and a wildly popular certification program that incentivizes reaching those goals. 85 municipalities participate in the program, stretching from Garrett County to Worcester County, and that number increases every single year. As the association representing the state's 157 incorporated cities and towns, the Maryland Municipal League understands how critical Sustainable Maryland's support of these efforts is to the ongoing environmental protection, community health, and economic development efforts emanating from communities throughout the state.

SB 14 provides the financial stability to allow for the ongoing viability and growth of this critical program. As such, the League respectfully requests that this committee provide SB 14 with a favorable report.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:

Scott A. Hancock	Executive Director
Angelica Bailey	Director, Government Relations
Bill Jorch	Director, Research and Policy Analysis
Justin Fiore	Manager, Government Relations

1212 West Street, Annapolis, Maryland 21401

410-268-5514 800-492-7121 FAX: 410-268-7004 www.mdmunicipal.org